

FILED
04-12-2023
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
C O U R T O F A P P E A L S
D I S T R I C T I I I

Case No. 2022AP1927-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

KELSY R. WOOLDRIDGE,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION
ENTERED IN BARRON COUNTY, THE HONORABLE
MAUREEN D. BOYLE, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

SONYA K. BICE
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1058115

WILFREDO NAJARRO
Law Student

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-3935
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
bicesk@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUE PRESENTED.....	4
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	4
INTRODUCTION	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	6
ARGUMENT	6
The evidence was sufficient to convict Wooldridge of possession of methamphetamine.....	6
A. This Court will deny an insufficient evidence claim if the verdict is based on the jury’s reasonable inferences supported by the evidence, including credibility determinations.	6
B. The jury reasonably inferred, based on the evidence, credibility determinations, and proper inferences, that Wooldridge knowingly possessed methamphetamine.....	9
C. Wooldridge’s argument in support of her insufficient evidence claim is unavailing.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Kabat v. State</i> , 76 Wis. 2d 224, 251 N.W.2d 38 (1977)	11, 12, 13
<i>State v. Alles</i> , 106 Wis. 2d 368, 316 N.W.2d 378 (1982)	7

<i>State v. Bodoh</i> , 226 Wis. 2d 718, 595 N.W.2d 330 (1999)	8
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 190 Wis. 2d 718, 528 N.W.2d 7 (Ct. App. 1994).....	7
<i>State v. King</i> , 187 Wis. 2d 548, 523 N.W.2d 159 (Ct. App. 1994).....	10
<i>State v. Kreuser</i> , 91 Wis. 2d 242, 280 N.W.2d 270 (1979)	8, 9
<i>State v. Messelt</i> , 185 Wis. 2d 254, 518 N.W.2d 232 (1994)	8
<i>State v. Perkins</i> , 2004 WI App 213, 277 Wis. 2d 243, 689 N.W.2d 684	7
<i>State v. Poellinger</i> , 153 Wis. 2d 493, 451 N.W.2d 752 (1990)	7, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Routon</i> , 2007 WI App 178, 304 Wis. 2d 480, 736 N.W.2d 530	8
<i>State v. Sartin</i> , 200 Wis. 2d 47, 546 N.W.2d 449 (1996)	7
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 2012 WI 91, 342 Wis. 2d 710, 817 N.W.2d 410.....	6, 7
<i>State v. Wenk</i> , 2001 WI App 268, 248 Wis. 2d 714, 637 N.W.2d 417	8
Statutes	
Wis. Stat. § 961.41(3g)(g).....	6
Other Authorities	
Wis. JI–Criminal 6030 (2016)	7
